
AB 864 

OIL SPILL RESPONSE: 

ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS 

PUBLIC WORKSHOP 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

Thursday, February 2, 2017 

105 East Anapamu Street 

Santa Barbara, California 

CALFIRE 
Office of the State Fire Marshal 
Pipeline Safety Division 

FILE NO: 59474 

REPORTED BY: MARK McCLURE, CSR #12203 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 2 

WORKSHOP FACILITATOR 

JOSH CLEAVER 
CalFire 
1416 9th Street 
Sacramento, California 95814 

I N D E X 

PAGE 

OPENING REMARKS BY MR. CLEAVER 3 

PRESENTATION BY MR. CLEAVER 6 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

- ANNELIESE ANDERLE 28 

- LINDA KROP 30 

- KIMBERLY RIVERS (letter read) 34 

CLOSING REMARKS BY MR. CLEAVER 36 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 3 

SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 2, 2017 

4:30 P.M. 

MR . CLEAVER : My name is Josh Cleaver . I'm an 

attorney for CalFire. I work with the Pipeline Safety 

Division, State Fire Marshal's Office, on possible 

regulations. 

Before we get started, I'd like to say thank 

you to the County of Santa Barbara for letting us 

utilize this space down here. It's nice, always, to 

have a workshop in a place that is relevant to what 

we're doing, so I'd like to thank Santa Barbara for 

that. 

Also, the regulations that we're about to show 

are really a large collaboration of work done by some 

very experienced people at the State Fire Marshal's 

Office as well as some collaborative work with the 

Office of Spill Prevention and Response within Fish and 

Wildlife. Without them, their diligent work, it would 

have been very difficult to support some of the data we 

want to show you guys today . 

And, of course, I'd also like to thank the 

public for showing up. It's an important part of the 

process; without the public , it's difficult to have a 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 4 

public workshop, so thank you for your attendance. We 

look forward to your comments. 

The information that I'm about to show you all 

is going to be available on the Fire Marshal's code 

development website. The link is in contained in the 

notices that were sent out previously. 

This presentation will be posted a couple of 

days after we wrap up here, so check back if you want to 

watch my presentation in all its glory later. 

Of course, you'll be able to see your comments 

as well as the comments and have something to say. 

So with that being said, just a couple of 

quick procedural notes before we get launching into the 

detail here. 

After this presentation, we're going to set it 

for public comments for everybody that's in attendance 

right now. If you want to come up and speak, there's a 

sign-up sheet in the back of the room. Feel free to put 

your name on that, and then once I've finished the 

presentation, we'll commence with the oral comment 

portion of the workshop. 

Following that, whatever written comments that 

we've received before the January 30, 5:00 p.m. deadline 

that was in the notice, we'll go ahead and read those so 

everybody can hear those comments. 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 5 

And then following that, anybody who is 

attending via the webcast is going to be able to have an 

opportunity to -- well, if they submit comments during 

the -- if the webcast works, they'll submit comments to 

Daniel Hastert's e-mail address, we're going to go ahead 

and try to file those and make sure that they get read 

into the public workshop comment as well. 

Keep in mind that whatever you say today could 

be part of the public record and then if somebody makes 

a request for, maybe, the documents that you would 

submit today, that they're part of the administrative 

record process and that could be something that would be 

disclosable under a Public Records Act request, for 

example, so be mindful of the information you put down 

on the sign-in sheets or public comment portion of this 

process, because ideally if you're representing an 

organization, you're going to say who the organization 

is, your name, but you may not want to include something 

like your personal phone number or your personal e-mail 

address or your personal home address, so please keep 

that in mind . 

Additionally, if some of you participated in 

our last workshop, there was an audio issue as we were 

broadcasting. That's why we are recording these and 

then posting them to the website following the public 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 6 

workshop, so that if there's something that's happening 

that's a technical difficulty, it may not be something 

that we can resolve on our end, but we will certainly do 

our best to make sure that we can resolve them, if there 

are any problems, so keep in mind if you're not 

receiving audio on the webcast, this presentation and 

the comments and everything that are associated with it 

will then be posted on the State Fire Marshal's website, 

again at our code development link, so you'll be able to 

go back and hear what was said today if for some reason 

there's a technical difficulty that we're all kind of --

you know, that somebody is experiencing. 

So if you are experiencing technical 

difficulties, please feel free to use the chat function 

on the webcast. We have somebody monitoring that with 

the hopes that we can resolve any issues that might 

actually be experiencing at this point in time. 

So now on to the fun stuff. Just a quick 

overview of what we're going to talk about today, the 

purpose of this public workshop, a little bit of 

background on Assembly Bill 864 and then, of course , the 

legislation itself and some of the definitions and terms 

that are contained in there, as well as the draft 

regulation development process and what we have for our 

draft regulation and setting out some key points in 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 7 

there. And then, of course, we'll be opening it up for 

public comments. 

I'm hoping that many of you have participated 

in the public process before, but the idea is to make 

sure that we get to have the public involved in the 

process early on. This is not essentially the start of 

the official Administrative Procedures Act rulemaking, 

this is before the APA, but the idea is that if we 

incorporate comments from the public before we launch 

into the APA process, that we can address a lot of the 

concerns when the APA process is -- it goes a little 

smoother and we don't have any difficulties addressing 

any issues or taking more workshops after workshop after 

workshop. The idea is to incorporate everything as 

early and often . 

So with that being said, the purpose of this 

public workshop is to get the public involved, and as 

you may have noticed from the public notice, today we're 

looking for any sort of suggestions on alternatives to 

the current draft approach that we have in the 

regulations and procedures that are variable on the 

website and available in the back of the room today, as 

well as any comments or suggestions or recommendations 

on how to better implement these regulations so that we 

can look at protection of ecological and environmentally 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 8 

sensitive areas -- or EESAs, because it's a mouthful to 

say "environmentally and ecologically sensitive area" 

over and over again, right -- in the coastal zone. 

So then after that if you feel like making 

comments as well as far as economic impacts for pipeline 

operators for the regulations we'll promulgate, as well 

as economic impacts that might be subject to the State 

of California [inaudible], so have your comments ready. 

I'm sure you have. 

As we all know, the genesis of AB 864 is from 

a spill here in Refugio in May of 2015. Basically, 

100,000 gallons of crude oil impacting over 25 miles of 

coastline and ocean water, and of course those impacts 

from the spill were devastating, both environmentally 

and economically . 

So once AB 864 was signed into law -- of 

course, you guys probably know this is Das Williams, the 

author, who represented Santa Barbara County at the 

time, Assembly Member Williams at the time, so he 

drafted AB 864, and within that it directed the State 

Fire Marshal's Office to go through and draft these 

regulations and then implement them. 

So in doing this, the State Fire Marshal's 

Office decided that we're going to convene essentially a 

stakeholders group of nongovernmental organizations , 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 9 

local government, industry, and utilize the expertise of 

these people from the various groups stakeholders to 

help draft the regulation that we have before you today. 

Within the stakeholder workgroup we went 

through and we tackled out four areas, including 

defining terms that weren't provided in the legislation, 

identifying applicable standards, such as the American 

Petroleum Institute standard which is again incorporated 

by reference documents, as well as draft regulatory 

language and draft guidance on the regulatory language, 

so there's the language and the guidance to the 

companies as well. 

And we also proceeded with the Office of Spill 

Prevention Response, with Fish and Wildlife. They have 

a lot of experience in identifying information that is 

relevant for environmentally and ecologically sensitive 

areas, the EESAs in the coastal zone, and we were also 

directed to consult with them on the legislation . To be 

fair, without their assistance and their guidance, it 

would have been very difficult to pull together the 

important data that we have that we'll be showing to you 

in some maps here in a little bit . 

So as far as the AB 864 regulations, you'll 

have these -- essentially, the applicability is to new 

pipeline, replacement pipeline, as well as existing 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 10 

pipeline that will require retrofit. So by January 1, 

2018, any new or replacement pipeline near 

environmentally and ecologically sensitive areas in the 

coastal zone, you use the best available technologies, 

or BAT, to reduce the amount of oil released in an oil 

spill to protect state waters and wildlife. 

The next provision that bears timing to it, 

too, is the July 1, 2018, provision that says "An 

operator of an existing pipeline near EESAs in coastal 

zones shall submit a plan to retrofit the pipeline by 

January 1, 2020, with BAT." 

Continuing on with some of the other 

requirements that are contained in the legislation, we 

have a provision for notice . Obviously, there's a 

provision for consultation, as well as some defined 

terms that include environmentally and ecologically 

sensitive areas, best available technology and what the 

definition of "oil" is. 

So the notice provision is really a component 

that will allow the operators to, once they have 

submitted their plan to retrofit pipeline or construct 

pipeline, to involve the State Fire Marshal's Office and 

they would know and we would come out and do inspections 

of actual construction if we received a notice. 

So that notice provision is worked into the 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 11 

draft regulation language and it facilitates our ability 

to go through and , after we've looked a risk analysis, 

to go back and see the actual construction and 

implementation of what their analysis would include for 

best available technologies while it's actually 

happening. 

We also have the consultation provision, which 

I touched on before, which is meeting with OSPR and 

discussing environmentally and ecologically sensitive 

areas with them, as well as looking at the coastal zone 

and basically drawing together all the data to identify 

EESAs in the coastal zone. 

When we look at the definition of EESA, it 

basically just refers us to a Government Code section, 

which is 8574.?(d) . That section is a section that is 

typically administered by OSPR, and it describes what is 

required in contingency plans. So if there's an oil 

spill, a contingency plan would be referred to in 

addressing the impacts from that spill in response. But 

within those contingency plans you would also have 

identified areas that are essentially identified as 

EESAs, so within the plan you have the area that I 

identified as EESA. 

And then, of course, when you start looking at 

what is an EESA, you know, I mean you can identify the 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 12 

area, but EESAs are really broad, right, so you're going 

to look at sensitive habitat; rare, threatened or 

endangered species; fish; amphibians; plants; 

terrestrial animals and terrestrial plants ; migratory 

birds and migratory mammals as well. So what could be 

necessarily identified as an EESA -- it can be fairly 

broad. 

It's also important to note that the 

information that we've presented and boiled down the 

data that is available through OSPR and some of the 

public access websites to navigate the map of 

California, it's important to keep in mind that those 

are reported information that show EESAs that are known. 

It doesn't mean because we have given you this map that 

an EESA cannot be discovered . So as this process goes 

forward, there's a potential that somebody somewhere 

will come across an endangered species, and that may 

qualify it for an EESA or meet the requirement for an 

EESA, so that's something that an operator would want to 

be cognizant of. 

Of course , with the best available technology , 

that definition is laid out pretty thoroughly in the 

legislation. Word for word it says it's "technology 

that provides the greatest degree of protection by 

limiting the quantity of release in the event of a 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 13 

spill, taking into consideration whether the processes 

are currently in use and could be purchased anywhere in 

the world." 

So it's a very broad definition, which is good 

in a way because you're not hampered by what would be an 

isolated area of technology -- say, you have to use this 

technology, you have to use that technology -- but the 

good part is that you can use the best available 

technology anywhere in the world, which then leads us to 

how do we determine whether the risk analysis is going 

to incorporate these best available technologies, and 

that's what falls under the State Fire Marshal's duties 

under the legislation, which basically lays out that the 

"State Fire Marshal shall determine what is best 

available technology and shall consider the 

effectiveness and engineering feasibility of the 

technology when making that determination." 

So that determination is going to be based off 

of reviewing the risk analysis of an operator who 

submits to us and says, This is what our pipeline looks 

like, this is the technology that we're planning on 

implementing for retrofit for the existing pipeline . 

And then our staff would go through, review those and 

then either accept it or say, You need to revise this or 

we believe there might be a different technology, and 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 14 

say, you know, Let's review this risk analysis. 

And "oil" in the legislation now reads that 

it's a "hazardous liquid as defined by 49 CFR 195.2." 

Those are federal regulations that State Fire Marshals 

use for its inspection processes . It's important to 

note that this definition of "oil" is broader than just 

crude oil, so it includes things like refined products, 

like diesel or jet fuel, it could also include things 

such as propane or butane, but the idea is that to be 

within the jurisdiction of the State Fire Marshal's 

Office it needs to be a hazardous liquid, so that's 

where our jurisdiction is. We don't do gases, we just 

do hazardous liquids . So when you look to the 

definition of "oil," it's broader than just crude oil. 

So to implement these regulations, we were 

directed in the legislation to adopt the regulations by 

July 1 , 2017, and we need to include but are not limited 

to the following legislative requirements and 

regulations. 

So you have definition of automatic shutoff 

systems, the process the Fire Marshal is going to go 

through to assess the operator's risk analysis that 

would be submitted to us. 

And then, of course, there's a section that 

will be dedicated to confidential treatment of the 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 15 

information that's submitted in those risk analyses, and 

that also applies to plans that the operators will also 

submit to retrofit their pipelines. 

And then, of course, we also were tasked with 

the job of determining how near to an environmentally 

and ecologically sensitive area a pipeline must be to be 

subject to the requirements of these regulations . 

So what we have right now for our draft 

language for the automatic shutoff systems is it means 

"an automated system not dependent upon human 

interaction, capable of safely shutting down pipelines." 

We feel like it's important to keep in mind 

that as we go through the process that these definitions 

are draft, right, so this is why we have the public 

process, so as we go forward we want to make sure that 

everybody has comments on the draft, so what you see 

before you today may not necessarily represent 

everything at the end, but this is what we have for our 

draft language for automatic shutoff systems. 

As far as the risk analysis goes , the 

assessment process that's going to take place is 

essentially the operator will submit an RA, a risk 

analysis, to our pipeline engineers, and within that the 

RA will have the pipeline operator's determination of 

what best available technology is. 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 16 

The idea is that once the operator submits the 

risk analysis to State Fire Marshal's Office with 

their -- essentially, a proposition of what best 

available technology is, the State Fire Marshal's Office 

will go through and will look at that RA to determine 

whether it's consistent with the incorporated standards, 

the incorporated documents that we are referencing, the 

API 1130 and API 1175 standards. 

As we go through and review this risk 

assessment , we'll decide whether we can accept it or 

reject this RA, maybe, like I said before, because it 

would require additional info or changes to the RA that 

might be needed before the OSFM finally accepts what the 

risk analysis is . 

Included in the RA, like I mentioned , are the 

API 1130 and 1175 standards, but this also includes 

looking at the pipeline and the technology that they're 

looking to put into it, such as the capabilities of the 

technology , the benefits to be derived from the 

technology that they're implementing, and maybe risk and 

limitations of that same technology , or maybe there's a 

combination of different technologies and that will work 

differently together, and then we go through and review 

the BAT and the risk analysis. 

Specifically what the guidance to the draft 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 17 

regulation language points out is that we're going to be 

looking at AP! 1175 specific sections, 6.6 and 6.7, 6.8, 

7, Annex A and Annex B. These are all standards that 

are very technical but also allow the flexibility for 

the State Fire Marshal's Office to do its assessment. 

There's also checklists contained in there as well, so 

it's not only informative for us but it's informative 

for the operator that will be submitting the risk 

analysis. 

And then, of course, we'll be doing a review 

of the overall leak detection program, as well as the 

effectiveness of automatic shutoff systems , if they're 

in place or proposed to be in place on the risk analysis 

and the plan to retrofit pipelines. 

So it doesn't just end there . We want to make 

sure that once we've reviewed a risk analysis and we see 

the plan to retrofit and we go ahead and we accept that 

plan, that there's a way to ensure that what has been 

accepted in that plan is actually proven and working, 

right, so we have some provisions that are set up for 

testing at the completion of the retrofit. 

For example, if there's a leak detection 

system on the line, that system needs to be tested every 

three years, and then if there's automatic shutoff 

systems that are in place on the line, we also are going 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 18 

to have that tested every year. 

If you have two failures in a three-year 

period, that means we're going to have to go back and 

look at the risk analysis, see what's happening, is 

there a reason why these tests are failing , does it mean 

we need to reconsider what's going on with best 

available technology . 

So moving on to confidential treatment of 

information. This provision is provided in the 

legislation, and it's important to keep in mind that 

some of this information is protected under Public 

Records Act request. There are exemptions under 

Government Code 6250 for certain types of information 

that may be sensitive, right, so that onus for 

identifying confidential information is going to be on 

the operators when they submit their risk analysis or 

their plan, at which point in time, if we do end up 

disclosing this information through a request or what 

have you, then internally the Fire Marshal's Office will 

go through and look at those potential exemptions and 

confidentialities through what we are required to do 

under the California Public Records Act . So it is 

defined what we can and cannot release . There ' s also 

other applicable law that will be considered as well, 

potentially. So just because something is initially 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 19 

labeled as confidential doesn't mean that it will 

automatically be given confidentiality. 

And the easiest definition of all is how near 

a pipeline must be to an EESA to be subject to the 

requirements of the regulations . The draft regulation 

language has "near" set as half a mile or less. 

So I'm going to go through and have a couple 

more slides that have maps. That way we can look at how 

this concept of "near" and identified EESAs and the 

coastal zone all intersect. That way we can kind of 

visualize what we've tried to boil down to some words. 

So, of course, these slides, mind you, are 

also available online, again under the code development 

website. 

This slide, or this image was drawn from our 

ERMA viewer. Essentially it's a web-based application. 

You can go through and you can view the maps in this 

area, you can zoom in, you can zoom out, you can look at 

very specific areas, but the idea is that it's a readily 

available source to look at the data that we compiled 

with OSPR to show what are our EESAs. 

The next slide will be a much closer view so 

you can see a little bit better of the data that's 

represented, but what you have is, of course, the 

coastal zone . It's defined in red, kind of like a red 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 20 

blob, but you'll see it a little bit better a little bit 

later. And then we also have polygon data that shows 

kind of an area that might contain EESA-type qualities , 

right, so maybe it's habitat or some sort of specific 

type of animal or migratory bird . 

And then we also have what we're calling the 

"lines," right, so the blue lines that also represent 

EESAs. Oftentimes they are rivers or creeks or streams, 

but those, of course, as you can see, also extend inland 

from the coastal zone. 

And then we also have point data , which is in 

green . The reason why it's represented in point data 

instead of a polygon is because these sites typically 

are protected, there's some sort of protected species 

there that we don't want to be disclosed to the general 

public because the concern is that if you have knowledge 

of where a threatened or endangered species is located , 

that there are some people that may choose to go to that 

site and maybe disrupt what makes that site actually 

threatened or endangered, to protect it, right. So 

that's why we have the point data, which is in green . 

So this is a closer look at the San Francisco 

Bay Area. So the Bay is part of the coastal zone, and 

as you can see by the map, you have a lot of these EESAs 

that extend inland beyond the coastal zone. So you'll 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 21 

have the blue lines that go in a ways, as well as -- I 

mean contextually , you're going to think -- you ' ll see a 

lot of the times that these blue lines are actually 

rivers or streams, but they do extend in quite a ways, 

but I have something to present on that later, but it's 

something to keep in mind when we start looking at how 

far these EESAs go inland, that it's important to keep 

in mind that maybe some of them don't all -- they won't 

all fall into the regulations that we're promulgating 

here, but I'll lay that out in just a second . 

But for ease of simplicity we'll go through 

kind of an identification process here . So what you 

would do if you're an operator is you're going to go 

through -- I hope you can see the laser pointer -- but 

you would go through, you'd look at the coastal zone 

boundary, which is here in red and extends into the Bay 

here, and then you would look and say , Is there an EESA 

that is within the coastal zone? 

For example, this blue line right here is a 

river but it has a termination point in the coastal 

zone, so this blue line is an EESA and it ends in the 

coastal zone, so you have the coastal zone connection in 

the EESA. 

Then what you would do is you'd apply that 

half-mile buffer which is the "near" definition, so near 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/201 7 Page 22 

the half mile. And the reason why we use "near" and 

that half mile distance is because hazardous liquid is , 

you know, a liquid , so it has a tendency to flow . So if 

you just have a spill, it's not always just going to be 

contained in that one spot, it has the potential to 

move. Based on work that we conducted within the 

stakeholder group, we looked at half a mile and we found 

that that was a reasonable distance from which a 

hazardous liquid still could travel. 

So then when you see the EESA coastal zone, 

you apply that half-mile buffer around that EESA, and 

then you're going to look and see if there's a pipeline 

that would intersect that EESA. So if it intersects 

that EESA, then that pipeline would be subject to these 

regulations and that operator would need to submit a 

risk analysis for us with their plan to retrofit, et 

cetera. 

So I pointed out this river, this blue line 

down here at the bottom of the screen. It kind of 

extends inland , and what we see here is again that it 

has a connection to the coastal zone here. It extends 

quite a bit of ways inland, but presumptively if there's 

a pipeline that were to cross this blue line inland, 

that that pipeline would be required to comply with the 

regulations that we promulgated, so it's presumptively 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 23 

in, it's not out, so therefore the pipeline operator 

would need to submit a risk analysis to us. 

The takeaway here is that EESAs do not 

terminate at the end of the coastal zone boundary, they 

have the potential to go inland, and in this case, they 

do, right here. And OSPR was a great deal of help in 

helping us identify these EESAs, because without their 

expertise and their knowledge, I think it was something 

that we may have missed, which has been good. 

So going forward, this is just another version 

of what I showed you for the San Francisco area. 

This is the Santa Barbara-Ventura area, and 

within it, of course, it has all the same information on 

the EESAs . 

This might be a good opportunity for me to 

explain some of the other provisions that we have in the 

draft recollections, including what if a pipeline is 

reclassified. So I explained to you earlier that the 

State Fire Marshal's Office jurisdiction has 

jurisdiction extending to hazardous liquid pipelines . 

It doesn't go to gas, right. And it's important to keep 

in mind that that jurisdiction for those pipelines is an 

intrastate line, so it's within California , it doesn't 

go interstate. Interstate is registered by a federal 

entity called PHMSA, Pipeline Hazardous Materials Safety 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 24 

Administration. So there's the potential that a line 

exists in California that may be an interstate line that 

sometime in the future may be reclassified as an 

intrastate line. That line would then be required to 

comply with these regulations. 

Likewise, maybe the jurisdiction of the State 

Fire Marshal's Office would change in the future . We 

don't know what that would be, but clearly the 

legislature has the ability to add responsibilities and 

jurisdictional changes, so this is a way to address, 

potentially, the unknown. 

Likewise, if we have future releases from a 

pipeline that, for example, was not subject to these 

regulations that then impacts an EESA in a coastal zone, 

that pipeline that did have that release would then 

become subject to these regulations and, of course, 

would have to submit a risk analysis and go through the 

process that all of the other pipelines would have gone 

through, essentially . 

And I did touch on the potential for 

exemption, right . So with these blue lines that are 

represented -- you know, they go inland significantly, 

and there is the potential that some of these blue lines 

can go inland, you know, 40, 60, 70 miles. 

A release from something 60, 70, 80 miles away 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 25 

in a river may not necessarily impact an EESA in the 

coastal zone, so we have draft language that includes 

this exemption process whereby if an operator has a 

pipeline that is outside of the coastal zone but within 

a half mile of an EESA -- for example, one of these blue 

lines -- that that operator can then request an 

exemption by submitting a risk analysis to the State 

Fire Marshal's Office, basically laying out their 

justification for why that pipeline should not be 

implementing best available technologies. 

And just for thoroughness, that risk analysis 

will, of course, look a lot like the other risk analyses 

that we will have submitted to us for implementation of 

the retrofits for best available technologies, but 

within this exemption we're going to be looking at 

things like the potential for impact in an EESA based on 

geographical and locational aspects of the pipeline --

you know, route operations, proximity to land contours 

and local drainage properties that might facilitate 

transition to the coastal zone, terrain surrounding the 

pipeline, drainage systems such as small streams or 

other small waterways that can serve as a conduit to the 

coastal zone. 

We're going to look at the nature and 

characteristics of the pipeline itself, and we'll look 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 26 

at the product in the pipeline, because crude oil does 

not always react the same as, maybe, liquid butane 

would, you know. 

So there are different characteristics of the 

products that are being shipped that we would consider, 

as well as operation conditions of the pipeline such as 

pressure and flow, is there a hydraulic gradient on the 

pipeline, what is that, how is that going to impact a 

potential release, as well as response capabilities of 

the operator, so if they have systems and mechanisms in 

place to respond to a potential rupture would be 

considered, and the time to respond and the nature of 

that response, as well as potential considerations that 

are natural such as floods or earthquakes or subsidence 

in certain areas where pipelines cross these EESAs, and, 

of course, we'll also be considering natural and manmade 

barriers. So, for example, a dam might actually work as 

a mechanism that would, maybe, capture a release that's 

upstream and prevent it from coming down to the coastal 

zone. 

So this is our third and final map . It 

represents the Los Angeles area . We put this in because 

we wanted everybody to see three different areas within 

California that will likely have some of the 

implications for risk analyses and retrofit, so it 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 27 

covers most of the California area. 

But I would encourage you to use the ERMA 

viewer and explore the options that we have there. We 

spent a lot of time with OSPR developing it. I think 

it's a great tool. So make sure you pay attention to 

that and explore it and hopefully it will help with the 

development of these regulations . 

So we're going to go ahead and open it up for 

public comment here. 

Just a couple quick provisions. Please just 

do us a favor, try to keep your comments to three 

minutes. 

Make sure that when you do come up and provide 

your public comment that you provide your name, if 

you're working for an organization . That way we can 

keep track of it for our comments. That way we know who 

we are responding to and if we need to reach out, we can 

contact you as well. So the hope is that just please 

remember to say that . That way we have it in the record 

so that we can keep track of it. You don't have to give 

that information, but it is certainly helpful to have. 

And then we are going to go ahead and do the 

written comments that were submitted before January 30, 

and then we'll move on to comments that were submitted 

via e-mail during the presentation. I'll read those in , 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 28 

both those written comments and the comments that were 

submitted by e-mail, and then if there's something that 

you haven't thought of today or you contemplate later, 

we're taking public comment on workshop all the way up 

until close of business on February 6 . So you'll have 

some extra time to go ahead and provide comment on that. 

We'll take it via postal mail to the address provided 

there it's also the same address that's in the public 

workshop notice -- as well as via e-mail, and of course 

this information is potentially disclosable under a 

Public Records Act request, so bear that in mind . 

All right, Daniel, do you have the sign-in 

sheet? 

It would appear that we don't have any who 

signed up for the public --

MS. ANDERLE: Yes, I would like to. 

My name is Anneliese Anderle, and I'm an 

member of the organization CFROG, Californians for 

Responsible Oil and Gas in Ventura County. 

The new pipeline regulations will affect the 

City of Ventura and the County, particularly because one 

line caused a spill on June 23 of last year . This was a 

Crimson Pipeline, LLC, 10-inch line designated V-10. It 

dumped about, I think, 20,000 or 29,000 or so barrels of 

oil, and fortunately it was stopped before it went into 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 29 

the ocean. 

My concern is that the definitions that are 

outlined on AB 864 don't include urban areas, and V-10 

snakes its way all the way through the City of Ventura. 

It's routed up Telegraph Avenue and then Telephone 

Avenue, eventually to Los Angeles Avenue on its way to 

Semis, and it's about two blocks north of where I live. 

I believe when the command center was set up 

and there was some information given to local people, 

the question was asked about leak detection and 

automatic shutdowns, and the response was all the 

residents of Ventura City are boots on the ground, and 

whenever somebody discovers his boots in the crude, it 

means you have an oil spill, so by that time it's too 

late. And I'm just concerned, particularly in the City 

of Ventura, City of Semis and Camarillo and all the 

other cities that have pipelines, shipping lines 

underneath their roads. 

Another thing that surprised me was that the 

legislation doesn't include lines within oil fields, 

that is sales quality oil that goes to shipping lines 

that would fall under the jurisdiction of DOGGR, that 

it's only CalFire writing new regulations, but ignoring 

all of the oil fields where we have dense oil that , if 

spilled, have no alarms, no automatic shutoffs, and will 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 30 

spill until they're discovered, or maybe the pumps have 

a low-pressure setting that will stop the flow. But in 

any case, it's a huge an area that's not captured by 

this law. 

Also, I'm not really clear on those lines that 

are coming from the platforms and from the artificial 

islands offshore . It appeared that the three-mile limit 

was shown on your drawings, whether that also falls 

under the State Fire Marshal. That's another whole big 

area for crude lines that come ashore, THOMS Islands, 

Rincon Island, I think it's Ellwood, Platform Ellwood, 

also in state waters . Is that part of the State Fire 

Marshal's jurisdiction, or is that state lands , or 

whose? 

Anyway, that's about it . 

MR . CLEAVER: Would anybody else like to come 

up and comment? 

MS. KROP: Hi, I'm Linda Krop, K-r-o-p, chief 

counsel of the Environmental Defence Center, in Santa 

Barbara. In case I go over my three minutes, Jean 

Holmes has offered to cede her time to me as well . 

Hopefully, that's okay . 

First of all, thanks for having a workshop 

here in Santa Barbara where we were affected by the 

Refugio oil spill. I think it would have been nice if 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 31 

you had handouts of the draft regulations so that people 

could refer to them. Luckily, I had printed one out, 

but I think that's important so that people can track 

the actual language, which in some respects was not the 

same as what was presented verbally . 

For example, the definition of "automatic 

shutoff systems" in the draft regulation means an 

"automated system not dependent upon human interaction 

capable of safely shutting down a pipeline system," 

which is what was said verbally, but then in the draft 

regulations it says "upon detection of undesirable event 

or other predetermined criteria," which caused us great 

concern . We thought that that was ambiguous and could 

undermine the intent of the definition . I much prefer 

the definition that was presented verbally , but that's 

an example of why it's important to actually have the 

draft regulations available for folks to follow. So we 

think that definition should be changed to simply 

indicate a system that is able to shut down without 

human intervention. 

We're also concerned about the definition of 

"near . " It's not clear to us whether or not the EESAs 

track the entire pipeline route, and it's really 

important that we look at the path of conveyance, 

because oil can travel much more than a half a mile. 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 32 

In fact, again, the presentation referred to, 

Oh, oil is not going to travel 60 or 70 miles. Well, 

that may be the case, but a half mile, we believe, is 

woefully inadequate. In water, especially , the oil 

could travel much further than a half a mile. The 

Refugio oil spill traveled in water on the coast 150 

miles. Now, I'm not saying every oil spill is going to 

travel 150 miles, and you're going to have tidal and 

current events to magnify that risk, but if a river is 

flowing, the oil is going to travel much more than half 

a mile, so we think half a mile is very inadequate. 

There should probably be a case-by-case analysis done, 

you know, what areas should be covered within this 

regulation. 

We also believe that relocation of the 

pipelines should be included in Section 2027(a), along 

with new pipelines. Good example, Plains Pipeline 901 

may be relocated. If that happens, it's a whole new 

pipeline and so it should be covered under 2027(a). 

With respect to the risk analysis in 2027(d) , 

we agree that the legislation allows the analysis to be 

conducted by the operator, but the regulations are 

supposed to provide a process to identify how the Office 

of the State Fire Marshal is going to analyze that 

assessment and determine what is best available 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 33 

technology . We don't think the guidelines provide 

enough detail about that process or that determination, 

and we would like to see the regulation require some 

kind of an independent assessment, whether it's that the 

operator is required to hire an independent expert 

approved by the Office of State Fire Marshal or whether 

the State Fire Marshal includes that as part of its 

assessment, somehow that needs to be some kind of 

independent expert assessment and more detail about how 

the Office of State Fire Marshal is going to review the 

operator's analysis and make a determination . 

In Section 2029, which deals with inspections, 

we appreciate that automatic shutdown systems are 

supposed to be inspected annually . We question why leak 

detection systems, which are critical to triggering 

automatic shutdowns, are only tested every three years. 

That should be annually as well, to comport with the 

SB 295 inspection requirements as well as the automatic 

shutdown system requirements . 

And we wonder why there should be a blanket 

allowance for two test failures before requiring 

reassessment . It really seems to depend on the type and 

magnitude of the test failure . If it's something really 

critical, one test failure should be enough. 

And then finally, with respect to the 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 34 

exemption, again we don't believe that that half mile is 

adequate. It should be based on a case-by-case 

determination of what pathways, what waterways are 

available for conveyance of the oil, and again should be 

subject to an independent assessment. 

Thank you. 

MR. CLEAVER: Any more public comment? 

Okay, thank you. 

It turns out we haven't received any written 

comments before the January 30 deadline. However, we 

did receive one comment via a webcast. This comment was 

provided by representatives from CFROG. 

"To whom may it may concern" --

By the way, these comments will be compiled 

and we'll post them to our website . That way people can 

view them instead of me just reading them into it, but 

we want to make sure that people have the ability to 

hear them now, but well will have them posted to our 

website, so all have the opportunity to see them there. 

So essentially one of the comments is that: 

"Public health and safety and environmental 

protection must be the priority of these regulations, 

not the convenience of the operator. 

"In the interest of public transparency and 

encouraging public engagement, this rulemaking process , 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 35 

timeline, information and draft regulations should be 

posted clearly on the home page of the State Fire 

Marshal website. 

"The regulation should include a requirement 

for the results of all completed risk analyses performed 

by the operators to be posted online in a user-friendly, 

searchable database so they are easily reviewed by the 

public and other agencies. 

"The regulations should require the following 

notation of interest parties including local residents 

prior to a pipeline being reactivated following a leak 

or a spill. 

"The regulations should include a method for 

the public to provide feedback on the results of the 

risk analysis procedures . 

"The regulations should require 

boots-on-the-ground monitoring when a pipeline is going 

to be turned back on after being shut down following 

maintenance or repair, whether it results from a leak or 

regularly scheduled work because some of the leak 

detection systems in use are inoperable when the 

pipeline is not fully operational . 

"Respectfully, Kimberly Rivers, executive 

director of CFROG. 

That was the only comment we received while 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 36 

going through the presentation itself. 

Quickly, I wanted to tell you that we'll be 

having one additional workshop scheduled in the City of 

Huntington Beach at the address provided, on Thursday, 

February 16, 2017 . It's important to keep in mind that, 

if you've already signed up for notifications for public 

workshops, that this address is different from what was 

originally provided. We were originally going to be 

doing the presentation -- or the workshop, forgive me, 

at the City of Long Beach Oil & Gas Department, but due 

to concerns about the ability to facilitate enough 

parking for everybody to attend, we decided to move it 

to the City of Huntington Beach. This address is 

contained in [inaudible] that came out roughly the same 

time as the notice for this workshop, so please make 

sure that you have the right location for this upcoming 

Huntington Beach workshop. 

Likewise, please make sure you check the web 

address that was provided for the code development web 

page for updates to the draft regulation language. 

After we've had a chance to digest the comments we 

receive there may be some changes, but if there are, 

they will be available on the code development web page. 

If you have not already signed up for these 

notifications that we will be sending out, we can take 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 37 

down your e-mail address or, if you like, you can submit 

your contact information to the gentleman listed on the 

e-mail address, Daniel Hastert. He's the coordinator 

for a lot of our projects, so you can reach out to him 

and he can put you on the notation list. That way 

you're aware of any future developments or workshops. 

If you have any questions about the draft 

AB 864 regulations, please reach out to the one of the 

contacts up here on the slide. There's Ben Ho and Doug 

Allen, they're pipeline engineers with the Office of the 

Fire Marshal, and they would be happy to assist you. 

Thank you for your attendance. Thank you for 

your comments. 

(The deposition concluded at 5:20 p .m.) 

--ooo--

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Page 38 

REPORTER ' S CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ) 

I, MARK McCLURE, CSR NO. 12203, a Certified 

Shorthand Reporter for the County of Santa Barbara, 

State of California, do hereby certify: 

That said proceeding was taken down by me in 

stenotype at the time and place therein named, and 

thereafter reduced to typewriting by computer-aided 

transcription under my direction. 

I further certify that I am not interested in 

the event of the action. 

WITNESS my hand this day of 

_________________ , 2017 . 

Certified Shorthand Reporter 
State of California 
CSR No. 12203 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/201 7 Index: --000- - .. APA 

--000-- 37:1 5 

1 

1 10:1,8,1 114:17 

10-inch 28:23 

100,000 8:12 

1130 16:8,16 

1175 16:8,1617:2 

150 32:6,8 

16 36:5 

195.2 14:3 

2 

2 3:2 

20,000 28:24 

2015 8:11 

2017 3:2 14:17 36:5 

2018 10:2,8 

2020 10:11 

2027(a) 32:16,19 

2027(d) 32:20 

2029 33:12 

23 28:22 

25 8:12 

29,000 28:24 

295 33:18 

3 

30 4:23 27:23 34:10 

4 

40 24:24 

49 14:3 

4:30 3:3 

5:00 4:23 

5:20 37:14 

5 

6 

6 28:5 

6.6 17:2 

6.7 17:2 

6.8 17:2 

60 24:24,25 32:2 

6250 18:13 

7 

7 17:3 

70 24:24,25 32:2 

8 

80 24:25 

8574.7(d) 11 :15 

864 6:21 8:10,16,20 9:23 29:3 
37:8 

9 

901 32:17 

A 

AB 8:10, 16,20 9:23 29:3 37:8 

ability 11 :1 24:9 34:17 36:1 1 

accept 13:24 16:10 17:17 

accepted 17:19 

accepts 16:13 

access 12:11 

Act 5:13 7:7 18:12,22 28:11 

actual 10:24 11 :3 31 :4 

add 24:9 

additional 16:12 36:3 

Additionally 5:22 

address 5:5,20 7:1 o 24:10 28:7,8 
36:4,7, 13, 19 37:1,3 

addressing 7:12 11 :19 

adequate 34:2 

administered 11 :16 

Administration 24:1 

administrative 5:11 7:7 

adopt 14:16 

affect 28:20 

affected 30:24 

agencies 35:8 

agree 32:21 

ahead 4:24 5:5 17:17 27:8,22 
28:6 

alarms 29:25 

Allen 37:10 

allowance 33:21 

alternatives 7:19 

ambiguous 31 :13 

American 9:7 

amount 10:5 

amphibians 12:3 

analyses 15:1 25:12 26:25 35:5 

analysis 11:2,4 13:10,19 14:1,22 
15:20,23 16:2,14,24 17:9,13,16 
18:4,16 22:16 23:2 24:17 25:7,11 
32:12,20,21 33 :11 35:15 

analyze 32:24 

Ander le 28: 16, 17 

Angeles 26:22 29:6 

animal 20:5 

animals 12:4 

Anneliese 28:17 

Annex 17:3 

annually 33:14,17 

APA 7:8,10,11 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: APL.close 

API 16:8, 16 17:2 35:18 butane 14:9 26:2 

appeared 30:7 

applicability 9:24 

background 6:21 

Barbara 3:1, 1 o, 13 8:18 30:20,24 
C 

applicable 9:7 18:24 Barbara-ventu ra 23: 12 Calfire 3:6 29:23 

application 19:16 

applies 15:2 

barrels 28:24 

barriers 26:17 

California 3:1 8:8 12:12 18:22 
23:23 24:2 26:24 27:1 

apply 21 :24 22: 11 based 13: 18 22:6 25:16 34:2 Californians 28:18 

approach 7:20 basically 8:11 11 :11,14 13:13 called 23:25 

approved 33:6 

area 8:2 11 :22 12:1 13:6 15:6 
19:18 20:3,23 23: 11 , 12 26:22 
27:1 30:3,10 

areas 8:1 9:5,17 10:3,17 11 :10,21 
19:19 26:15,23 29:3 32:13 

artificial 30:6 

25:8 

BAT 10:5, 11 16:24 

Bay 20:23 21 :16 

Beach 36:4, 1 o, 13, 17 

bear 28:11 

bears 10:7 

calling 20:6 

Camarillo 29:16 

capabilities 16:18 26:9 

capable 15: 11 31 :9 

capture 26:18 

captured 30:3 

ashore 30:1 o Ben 37:9 case 23:5 30:3,20 32:3 

aspects 25:17 
benefits 16:19 case-by-case 32:12 34:2 

Assembly 6:21 8: 19 

assess 14:22 

assessment 15:21 16:10 17:5 
32:25 33:4,8,9 34:5 

big 30:9 

Bill 6:21 

bird 20:5 

birds 12:5 

caused 28:22 31 :12 

cede 30:21 

center 29:8 30:19 

cetera 22:17 

assist 37:11 bit 6:20 9:22 19:23 20:1 22:22 CFR 14:3 

assistance 9:19 blanket 33:20 CFROG 28:18 34:1 2 35:24 

attend 36:12 blob 20:1 chance 36:21 

attendance 4: 1, 16 37:12 blocks 29:7 change 24:7 

attending 5:2 

attention 27:5 

attorney 3:6 

audio 5:23 6:6 

author 8:18 

automated 15:10 31 :8 

automatic 14:20 15:9,19 17:12, 
24 29:11 ,25 31 :6 33:13, 16, 18 

automatically 19:2 

Avenue 29:5,6 

blue 20:7 21 :1,3, 19,21 22:18,23 
24:21,23 25:5 

boil 19:1 1 

boiled 12:9 

boots 29:12,13 

boots-on-the-ground 35:17 

bottom 22:1 9 

boundary 21 :16 23:4 

broad 12:1,7 13:4 

broadcasting 5:24 

changed 31 :18 

characteristics 25:25 26:4 

chat 6:14 

check 4:8 36:18 

checklists 17:6 

chief 30:18 

choose 20:18 

cities 29:17 

City 28:21 29:4,12,15,1636:3,10, 
13 

aware 37:6 broader 14:6, 14 clear 30:5 31 :22 

B 
buffer 21 :25 22:11 

business 28:5 

Cleaver 3:5 30:16 34:7 

close 28:5 

back 4:8, 18 6:10 7:22 11 :3 18:3 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: closer .. determining 

closer 19:22 20:22 connection 21 :22 22:21 

coast 32:6 consideration 13:1 
D 

coastal 8:3 9:17 10:4,9 11 :10, 12 considerations 26:13 dam 26:17 
19:10,25 20:10,23,25 21 :1 5, 18, 
20,22 22:10,21 23:4 24:14 25:2,4, 

considered 18:24 26:12 Daniel 5:5 28:12 37:3 

20,23 26:19 consistent 16:6 Das 8:17 

coastline 8:13 construct 10:21 data 3:21 9:21 11 :11 12:10 19:20, 

code 4:4 6:9 11 :14 18:13 19:13 construction 10:24 11 :3 23 20:2, 11 , 12,21 

36:19,23 
consult 9:18 database 35:7 

cognizant 12:20 
consultation 10:15 11 :7 days 4:8 

collaboration 3:16 
contact 27:18 37:2 deadline 4:23 34:10 

collaborative 3: 18 
contacts 37:9 deal 23:6 

combination 16:22 
contained 4:5 6:23 10:13 17:6 deals 33:12 

command 29:8 22:5 36:14 decide 16:10 

commence 4:20 contemplate 28:3 decided 8:24 36:12 

comment 4:20 5:7,15 27:9,14 
28:4,6 30:17 34:7,11 35:25 

comments 4:2, 10, 11 , 16,22,25 
5:3,4 6:7 7:2,9,23 8:5,8 15:16 

contextually 21 :2 

contingency 11 :1 7, 18,20 

Continuing 10:12 

dedicated 14 :25 

Defence 30:19 

defined 10:15 14:3 18:23 19:25 

27:11 , 16,23,24 28:1 34:10, 14,20 
36:21 37:13 

companies 9:12 

compiled 19:20 34:14 

completed 35:5 

completion 17:21 

comply 22:24 24:5 

component 10:19 

comport 33:17 

concept 19:9 

concern 20:1 629:231:1334:13 

concerned 29:15 31 :21 

concerns 7:11 36:11 

concluded 37:14 

conditions 26:6 

conducted 22:6 32:22 

conduit 25:22 

confidential 14:25 18:8, 15 19:1 

contours 25:18 

convene 8:24 

convenience 34:23 

conveyance 31 :24 34:4 

coordinator 37:3 

counsel 30 :19 

County 3:1 o 8:18 28:19,21 

couple 4:7,12 19:7 27:10 

covered 32:13,19 

covers 27:1 

creeks 20:8 

Crimson 28:23 

criteria 31 :12 

critical 33:15,24 

cross 22:23 26:15 

crude 8:12 14:7,14 26:1 29:13 
30:10 

current 7:20 32:9 

defining 9:6 

definition 10:18 11 :13 12:22 
13:4 14:6, 14,20 19:3 21 :25 31 :6, 
14,15, 18,21 

definitions 6:22 15:13 29:2 

degree 12:24 

dense 29:24 

Department 36:10 

depend 33:22 

dependent 15:1 o 31 :8 

deposition 37:14 

derived 16:19 

describes 11 :16 

designated 28:23 

detail 4:14 33:2,9 

detection 17:11 ,22 29:1 o 31 :11 
33:15 35:21 

determination 13:17,18 15:24 
33:2, 11 34:3 

confidentialities 18:21 determine 13:10,14 16:5 32:25 

confidentiality 19:2 determining 15:5 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: devastating .. February 

devastating 8:14 15:22 16:3 19:16 24:19 34:20 

developing 27:4 
E 

event 12:25 31 :11 

development 4:5 6:9,24 19:13 e-mail 5:5, 19 27:25 28:2,9 37:1,3 events 32:9 
27:7 36:1 9,23 

earlier 23:18 eventually 29:6 
developments 37:6 

early 7:6, 15 executive 35:23 
diesel 14 :8 

earthquakes 26:14 exemption 24:2125:3,7,1534:1 
differently 16:23 

ease 21 :11 exemptions 18:12,20 
difficult 3:21,25 9:20 

easiest 19:3 existing 9:25 10:9 13:22 
difficulties 6:14 7:12 

easily 35:7 exists 24:2 
difficulty 6:2, 11 

ecological 7:25 experience 9:15 
digest 36:21 

ecologically 8:2 9:16 10:3, 16 experienced 3:17 
diligent 3:20 11 :9 15:6 experiencing 6:12, 13, 17 
directed 8:20 9:18 14:16 economic 8:5,7 expert 33:5,9 
director 35:24 economically 8:15 expertise 9:1 23:8 
disclosable 5:13 28:1 o EESA 11 :13,23,25 12:6, 15, 18, 19 explain 23:16 
disclosed 20:15 19:4 21 :17,21,23 22:10, 11 , 13, 14 

24:1425:1 ,5,16 explained 23:18 
disclosing 18:18 

EESA-TYPE 20:3 explore 27:3,6 
discovered 12:15 30:1 

EESAS 8:1 9:17 10:9 11 :12,22 extend 20:9,25 21 :4 
discovers 29:13 12:1 , 13 19:9,21 20:8,24 21 :7 extending 23:20 
discussing 11 :9 

disrupt 20:19 

distance 22:2,8 

23:3,7,14 26:15 31 :22 

effectiveness 13:16 17:12 

Ellwood 30:11 

extends 21 :16 22:20.21 

extra 28:6 

Division 3:7 encourage 27:2 F 

documents 5:10 9:9 16:7 encouraging 34:25 

DOGGR 29:22 end 6:3 15:18 17:15 18:17 23:4 facilitate 25:19 36:11 

Doug 37:9 endangered 12:3,17 20:17,20 
facil itates 11 :1 

draft 6:23,25 7:20 8:21 9:3,9, 1 o ends 21 :21 
fact 32:1 

11 :1 15:8,14,16,19 16:25 19:5 engagement 34:25 
failing 18:5 

23:17 25:2 31:1,7,10, 17 35:1 
36:20 37:7 engineering 13:16 failure 33:23,24 

drafted 8:20 engineers 15:23 37:10 failures 18:2 33:21 

drainage 25:19,21 ensure 17:18 
fair 9:19 

drawing 11 :11 entire 31 :23 fairly 12:6 

drawings 30:8 entity 23:25 
fall 21 :9 29:22 

drawn 19:15 environmental 30:19 34:21 
falls 13:12 30:8 

due 36:10 environmentally 7:25 8:2, 14 
favor 27:11 

9:1610:3,161 1:9 15:5 feasibility 13:16 
dumped 28:24 

ERMA 19:16 27:2 February 3:2 28:5 36:5 
duties 13:12 

essentially 7:6 8:24 9:24 11 :21 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: federal .. independent 

federal 14:4 23:24 geographical 25:17 hope 21 :14 27:18 

feedback 35:14 give 27:20 hopes 6:16 

feel 4:18 6:14 8:415:12 glory 4:9 hoping 7:3 

fields 29:20,24 good 13:4,8 23:9,15 32:1 7 huge 30:3 

file 5:6 government 9:111 :14 18:13 human 15:10 31:8,20 

final 26:21 gradient 26:7 Huntington 36:4,13,17 

finally 16:13 33:25 great 23:6 27:5 31 :12 hydraulic 26:7 

finished 4:19 greatest 12:24 

Fire 3:7,17 4:4 6:8 8:21,2310:22 
13:12,14 14:4,10,21 16:2,4 17:5 
18:19 23:19 24:7 25:8 30:9,12 
32:24 33:6,7, 10 35:2 37:11 

green 20:12,21 

ground 29:12 

group 8:25 22:7 

idea 7:4,8,14 14:9 16:1 19:19 

ideally 5:16 

fish 3:199:1 4 12:3 groups 9:2 identification 21 :12 

flexibility 17:4 guidance 9:10, 11 , 19 16:25 identified 11 :21,23 12:6 19:9 

floods 26:14 guidelines 33:1 identify 11 :11,25 23:7 32:23 

flow 22:3 26:7 30:2 guys 3:22 8:17 identifying 9:7,15 18:15 

flowing 32:1 o 

folks 31 :1 7 
H 

ignoring 29:23 

image 19:15 

follow 31:17 habitat 12:2 20:4 impact 25:1 ,16 26:8 

forgive 36:9 

fortunately 28:25 

forward 4:2 12:16 15:15 23:10 

found 22:7 

Francisco 20:22 23:11 

free 4:18 6:14 

half 19:6 22:1,2,7 25:5 31 :25 
32:3,5, 10, 11 34:1 

half-mile 21 :25 22:11 

hampered 13:5 

handouts 31 :1 

happening 6:1 11 :6 18:4 

impacting 8:12 

impacts 8:5,7,13 11 :1924 :14 

implement 7:24 8:22 14:15 

implementation 11 :4 25:13 

implementing 13:22 16:20 
25:10 

fuel 14:8 happy 37:11 implications 26:25 

fully 35:22 

fun 6:18 

function 6:14 

future 24 :3,7,12 37:6 

G 

gallons 8:12 

gas 23:21 28:19 36:10 

gases 14:12 

general 20:15 

genesis 8:10 

gentleman 37:2 

Hastert 37 :3 

Hastert's 5:5 

hazardous 14:3, 11, 13 22:2,9 
23:20,25 

health 34:21 

hear 4:25 6:10 34:18 

helpful 27:21 

helping 23:7 

hire 33:5 

Ho 37:9 

Holmes 30:21 

home 5:20 35:2 

important 3:24 9:21 12:8,12 14:5 
15:12 18:10 21 :7 23:21 31 :3, 16, 
24 36:5 

inadequate 32:4, 11 

inaudible 8:8 36:1 4 

include 5:1810:16 11 :414:8,17 
29:3,20 35:4, 13 

included 16:15 32:16 

includes 14:7 16:16 25:2 33:7 

including 9:5 23:17 35:1 o 
incorporate 7:9,14 13:11 

incorporated 9:8 16:6, 7 

independent 33:4,5,9 34:5 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/201 7 Index: industry .. make 

industry 9:1 July 10:8 14:17 legislative 14:18 

info 16:12 June 28:22 legislature 24:9 

information 4:3 5:14 9:15 12:9, jurisdiction 14:10,12 23:19,20, letting 3:10 
13 15:118:9,1 1,13,15,18 23:13 22 24:6 29:22 30:13 

Likewise 24:6,12 36:18 
27:21 28:10 29:9 35:1 37:2 

jurisdictional 24:1 o 
limit 30:7 informative 17:7 

justification 25:9 
limitations 16:21 initially 18:25 
limited 14:17 inland 20:9,25 21 :7 22:20,22,23 K 

23:5 24:22,24 limiting 12:25 

K-R-O-P 30:1 8 inoperable 35:21 Linda 30:18 

key 6:25 inspected 33:14 lines 20:7 21 :1 ,3 24:21,23 25:6 
29:17,20,21 30 :5, 10 Kimberly 35:23 inspection 14:5 33:18 

link 4:5 6:9 kind 6:11 19:10,25 20:3 21 :12 inspections 10:23 33:12 
22:19 33:4,8 liquid 14 :3, 11 22:2,3,9 23:20 

Institute 9:8 
knowledge 20:16 23:8 26:2 

intent 31 :14 
liquids 14:13 Krop 30:18 

interaction 15: 11 31 :8 
list 37:5 

interest 34:24 35:1 o L listed 37:2 
internally 18:19 

live 29:7 labeled 19:1 
intersect 19:10 22:13 

LLC 28:23 laid 12:22 
intersects 22:13 local 9:1 25:19 29:9 35:10 land 25:18 
interstate 23:24 24:2 

located 20:17 lands 30:13 
intervention 31 :20 

location 36:16 language 9:10, 11 11 :1 15:9, 19 
intrastate 23:23 24:4 17:1 19:6 25:2 31 :4 36:20 locational 25:17 
involve 10:22 large 3:16 Long 36:10 
involved 7:5, 17 laser 21 :14 looked 11 :2 22:7 
Island 30:11 late 29:15 Los 26:22 29:6 
islands 30:7, 10 launch 7:9 lot 7:1 o 9:15 20:24 21 :3 25 :1 2 
isolated 13:6 27:4 37:4 launching 4:1 3 

issue 5:23 low-pressure 30:2 law 8:16 18:24 30:4 

issues 6:16 7:13 Luckily 31 :2 lay 21 :1 0 

laying 25:8 
J M 

lays 13:13 

January 4:23 10:1, 11 27:23 leads 13:9 magnify 32:9 
34:10 

magnitude 33:23 leak 17:11 ,22 29:10 33:14 35:11 , 
Jean 30:20 19,20 mail 28:7 
jet 14:8 legislation 6:22 9:6,1810:13 maintenance 35:19 

12:23 13:13 14:2,16 18:10 29:20 job 15:5 
32:21 make 5:6 6:4 7:4 15:15 17:15 

Josh 3:5 27:5, 13 33:11 34:17 36:15, 18 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: makes .. pipelines 

makes 5:9 20:19 navigate 12:11 operator's 14:22 15:24 33:11 

making 8:4 13:17 necessarily 12:6 15:17 25:1 operators 8:6 10:20 15:2 18:16 

mammals 12:5 needed 16:13 
35:6 

manmade 26:16 nice 3:11 30:25 
opportunity 5:3 23:15 34:19 

map 12:11 ,1420:2426:21 nongovernmental 8:25 
options 27:3 

maps 9:22 19:8,17 north 29:7 
oral 4:20 

Marshal 13:14 14:21 30:9 32:24 notation 35:10 37:5 
organization 5:17 27:15 28:18 

33:6,7, 10 35:3 37:1 1 
note 12:8 14:6 

organizations 8:25 

Marshal's 3:7, 17 4:4 6:8 8:21,23 
10:22 13:12 14:10 16:2,4 17:5 
18:19 23:19 24:7 25:8 30:13 

notes 4:13 

notice 4:24 7:18 10:14,19,24,25 

originally 36:8 

OSFM 16:13 

Marshals 14:4 

Materials 23:25 

means 15:9 18:3 29:1 4 31 :7 

mechanism 26:18 

28:9 36:15 

noticed 7:18 

notices 4:6 

notifications 36:6,25 

OSPR 11 :8, 16 12:1 0 19:21 23:6 
27:4 

outlined 29:3 

overview 6:19 

mechanisms 26:1 o number 5:19 p 

meet 12:18 
0 p.m. 3:3 4:23 37:14 

meeting 11 :8 

member 8:19 28:18 ocean 8:13 29:1 
parking 36:12 

mentioned 16:15 offered 30:21 
part 3:24 5:9, 11 13:8 20:23 30:12 

33:7 

method 35:13 Office 3:7,18,19 8:21,24 9:13 
10:2214:1116:2,417:518:19 

participated 5:22 7:3 

migratory 12:4,5 20:5 23:19 24:7 25:8 32:23 33:6,10 parties 35:10 

mile 19:6 22: 1,2,7 25:5 31 :25 37:10 
path 31 :24 

32:3,5, 11 34:1 official 7:7 
pathways 34:3 

miles 8:12 24:24,25 32:2,7,8 offshore 30:7 
pay 27:5 

mind 5:8,21 6:5 12:12 15:12 
18:10 19:12 21 :6,8 23:22 28:11 

Oftentimes 20 :8 
people 3:17 9:2 20:18 29:9 31 :1, 

36:5 oil 8:1210:5,1811:1714:2,6,7,14 3 34:15,17 

mindful 5:14 
26:1 28:19,25 29:14,20,21,24 
30:25 31:2532:2,4,6,7,10 34:4 

performed 35:5 

minutes 27:12 30:20 36:10 period 18:3 

missed 23 :9 online 19:13 35:6 personal 5:19,20 

monitoring 6: 15 35:17 onus 18:14 Petroleum 9:8 

mouthful 8:1 open 27:8 PHMSA 23:25 

move 22:6 27:24 36 :1 2 opening 7:1 phone 5:19 

moving 18:8 operation 26:6 pipeline 3:6 8:5 9:25 10:1 ,2,9, 10, 

operational 35:22 
21,22 13:20,22 15:6,23,24 16:17 
19:4 22:12,14,23,24 23:1,17,25 

N operations 25:18 24:13, 15 25:4,9, 17,21 ,25 26:1,6,8 

natural 26:14,16 
operator 10:9 12:19 13:19 15:22 

16:1 17:8 21 :13 22 :15 23:1 25:3,6 

28:20,23 31 :9,23 32:17, 19 35:11 , 
17,22 37:10 

nature 25:24 26:12 26:10 32:22 33:5 34:23 pipelines 15:3,11 17:14 23:20,22 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: place .. record 

24:18 26:15 29:17 32:16,17 priority 34:22 purchased 13:2 

place 3:12 15:21 17:13,25 26: 11 problems 6:5 purpose 6:20 7:16 

Plains 32:17 procedural 4:13 put 4:18 5:14 16:18 26:22 37:5 

plan 10:10,21 11:1 8,22 17:14,17, procedures 7:7,21 35:15 
18,1918:17 22:16 Q 

proceeded 9:13 
planning 13:21 

process 3:25 5:12, 16 6:24 7:4,6, qualify 12:18 
plans 11 :17,20 15:2 10,111 2:15 14:21 15:1 3,15,21 

qualities 20:3 21 :12 24:18 25:3 32:23 33:2 
plants 12:3,4 

34:25 quality 29:21 
Platform 30: 11 processes 13:1 14:5 quantity 12:25 
platforms 30:6 product 26:1 question 29:10 33:14 
point 6:17 18:17 20: 11 , 12,21 

products 14:7 26:5 questions 37:7 21 :20 
program 17:11 quick 4:13 6:18 27:10 pointed 22:18 
projects 37:4 Quickly 36:2 pointer 21 :14 
promulgate 8:6 

points 6:25 17:1 
R promulgated 22:25 

polygon 20:2,13 
promulgating 21 :9 

portion 4:21 5:15 RA 15:22,24 16:5,11 ,12,15 

propane 14:9 
post 34:15 rare 12:2 

properties 25:19 
postal 28:7 reach 27:17 37:4,8 

proposed 17:13 
posted 4:7 6:8 34:18 35:2,6 react 26:2 

proposition 16:3 
posting 5:25 reactivated 35:11 

protect 10:6 20:20 
potential 12:16 18:20 22:5 23:5 read 4:24 5:6 27:25 

24:1,20,23 25:16 26:9, 11 , 13 protected 18:11 20:14 readily 19:19 
potentially 18:25 24 :11 28 :10 protection 7:25 12:24 34:22 reading 34:16 

predetermined 31 :12 proven 17:19 reads 14:2 
prefer 31 :14 provide 27:13,14 28:6 32:23 33:1 ready 8:8 

35:14 
present 21 :5 reason 6:10 18:5 20:12 22:1 

provided 9:6 18:9 28:7 34:12 
presentation 4:7,9, 15,20 6:6 

36:4,8,19 reasonable 22:8 
27:25 32:1 36:1,9 

provision 10:7,8, 14, 15, 19,25 reassessment 33:22 
presented 12:9 31 :5,15 

11 :7 18:9 receive 34:11 36:22 
pressure 26:7 provisions 17:20 23:16 27:1 o received 4:23 10:24 34:9 35:25 
presumptively 22:22,25 

proximity 25:18 receiving 6:6 
pretty 12:22 public 3:24,25 4:1, 16 5:7,9, 13, 

reclassified 23:18 24:3 
prevent 26:19 15,25 6:20 7:2,4,5,9,17,18 12:1 1 

15:14 18:11,22 20 :16 27:9,14 recollections 23:17 
Prevention 3:19 9:14 28:4,8, 11 , 15 34:7,21,24,25 35:8, 

recommendations 7:23 
previously 4:6 14 36:6 

reconsider 18:6 
printed 31 :2 pull 9:20 

record 5:9,12 27:19 
prior 35:11 pumps 30:1 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: recording .. shutoff 

recording 5:24 request 5:10,13 18:12,18 25:6 routed 29:5 

Records 5:13 18:12,2228: 11 

red 19:2521:16 

reduce 10:5 

refer 31 :2 

reference 9:9 

28:1 1 

require 10:1 16:12 33:3 35:9,16 

required 11 :17 18:21 22:24 24:4 
33:5 

requirement 12: 18 35:4 

requirements 10:13 14:18 15:7 

rulemaking 7:7 34:25 

rupture 26:11 

s 

safely 15:11 31 :9 

referencing 16:7 19:5 33:18,19 safety 3:6 23:25 34:21 

referred 11 :18 32:1 requiring 33:21 sales 29:21 

refers 11 :1 4 residents 29:12 35:10 San 20:22 23:11 

refined 14:7 resolve 6:3,4,16 Santa 3:1,10,13 8:18 23:12 

Refugio 8:11 30:25 32:6 respect 32:20 33:25 30:19,24 

registered 23:24 Respectfully 35:23 SB 33:18 

regularly 35:20 respects 31 :4 scheduled 35:20 36:3 

regulation 6:24,25 9:3 11 :1 17:1 respond 26: 11 , 12 screen 22:19 

19:5 31 :7 32:14 33:3 35:4 36:20 

regulations 3:8, 15 7:21,24 8:6, 
22 9:23 14:4,15,16,19 15:7 19:5 
21 :9 22:15,25 24:5, 14, 16 27:7 
28:20 29:23 31 :1, 11, 17 32:22 

responding 27:17 

response 3:19 9:14 11:1926:9, 
13 29:11 

responsibilities 24:9 

searchable 35:7 

section 11 :14,15 14:2432:16 
33:12 

sections 17:2 

34:22 35:1,9,13,16 37:8 

regulatory 9:9, 1 o 
reject 16:11 

release 12:25 18:23 24:15,25 
26:9,18 

released 10:5 

releases 24: 12 

Responsible 28:19 

results 35:5,14,19 

retrofit 10:1 ,10,21 13:22 15:3 
17:14,17,21 22:16 26:25 

retrofits 25:14 

review 13:23 14:1 16:9,23 17:10 
33:10 

sending 36:25 

sensitive 8:1,2 9: 16 10:3, 17 11 :9 
12:2 15:6 18:14 

serve 25:22 

set 4:15 17:20 19:6 29:8 

setting 6:25 30:2 

sheet 4:18 28:13 

relevant 3: 12 9:16 reviewed 17:16 35:7 sheets 5:15 

relocated 32:18 reviewing 13:19 shipped 26:5 

relocation 32:15 revise 13:24 shipping 29:17,21 

remember 27:19 Rincon 30:11 show 3:15,22 4:3 12:13 19:21 

repair 35:19 

replacement 9:25 10:2 

risk 11 :2 13:10,1914:1,2215:1, 
20,22 16:2,9,14,20,24 17:8,13,16 
18:4,16 22: 16 23:2 24:17 25:7,11 , 

showed 23: 11 

showing 3:24 9:21 

reported 12:13 12 26:25 32:9,20 35:5, 15 shown 30:8 

represent 15:17 20:7 river 21 :20 22:18 25:1 32:9 shows 20:2 

representatives 34:12 rivers 20:8 21 :4 35:23 shut 31 :19 35:18 

represented 8:18 19:24 20:12 
24:22 

representing 5:16 

represents 26:22 

roads 29:18 

room 4:18 7:22 

roughly 36:14 

route 25: 18 31 :23 

shutdown 33:13,19 

shutdowns 29:11 33:16 

shutoff 14 :20 15:9,19 17:12,24 
31 :7 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/2017 Index: shutoffs .. tu rned 

shutoffs 29:25 23:19 24:6 25:7 30:9,12,13 32:24 terminate 23:4 
33:6,7,10 35:2 

shutting 15:11 31 :9 termination 21 :20 
stop 30:2 

sign-in 5:15 28:12 terms 6:22 9:6 10:16 
stopped 28:25 

sign-up 4:18 terrain 25:20 
streams 20:8 21 :4 25:21 

signed 8:16 28:15 36:6,24 terrestrial 12:4 
stuff 6:18 

significantly 24:22 test 33:21,23,24 
subject 8:7 15:7 19:4 22:14 

simplicity 21 :11 tested 17:23 18:1 33:16 
24:13,16 34:5 

simply 31 :1 8 testing 17:21 submit 5:3,4, 11 10:10 15:3,22 
site 20:19 18:16 22:15 23:2 24:17 37:1 tests 18:5 

sites 20:13 submits 13:20 16:1 thing 29:19 

slide 19:15,22 37:9 submitted 10:21 14:23 15:1 things 14:7,8 25:16 
25:13 27:23,24 28:2 

slides 19:8, 12 thoroughness 25:11 
submitting 17:8 25:7 

small 25:21,22 thought 28:3 31 :13 
subsidence 26:14 

smoother 7:12 threatened 12:2 20:17,20 
suggestions 7:19,23 

snakes 29:4 three-mile 30:7 
support 3:21 

Somis 29:7,16 three-year 18:2 
supposed 32:23 33:14 

sort 7:19 20:4,14 THUMS 30:10 
surprised 29:19 

source 19:20 Thursday 3:2 36:4 
surrounding 25:20 

space 3:11 tidal 32:8 
system 15 :10 17:2331 :8,9,19 

speak 4:1 7 time 6:17 8:1 9 18:17 26:1 2 27:4 33:19 
28:6 29:14 30:21 36:15 

species 12:3,17 20:14,17 systems 14:21 15:9,19 17:12,25 
timeline 35:1 

specific 17:2 19:19 20:4 25:21 26:10 31 :7 33:13, 15 35:21 

times 21 :3 
Specifically 16:25 

T timing 10:7 
spent 27:4 

today 3:22 5:8,11 6:10,197:18, 
spill 3:19 8:1 1,14 9:13 10:6 tackled 9:5 22 9:3 15:17 28:3 

11 :18, 19 13:1 22:4 28:22 29:1 4 
takeaway 23:3 30:1,25 32:6,7 35:12 tool 27:5 

taking 7:13 13:1 28:4 spilled 29:25 touch 24:20 

talk 6:19 spot 22:5 touched 11 :8 

tasked 15:4 staff 13:23 track 27:16,20 31 :3,23 

technical 6:2, 11 , 13 17:4 stakeholder 9:4 22 :7 transition 25:20 

technologies 10:4 11 :5 13:11 stakeholders 8:25 9:2 transparency 34:24 
16:22 25:10, 14 

standard 9:8 travel 22:9 31 :25 32:2,5,8, 1 o 
technology 10:17 12:21 ,23 13:6, 

standards 9:7 16:6,8, 16 17:3 7,9,15,17,21,25 15:25 16:4,17,19, traveled 32:6 

20,21 18:7 33:1 start 7:6 11 :24 21 :6 treatment 14:25 18:8 
Telegraph 29:5 started 3:9 triggering 33:15 

Telephone 29:5 state 3:7, 17 6:8 8:7,20,23 10:6,22 turned 35:18 
13:12,141 4:4,10 16:2,4 17:5 tendency 22:3 

JvtlDanie[ J¾yordnJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 



AB 864 OIL SPILL RESPONSE ENVIRONMENTALLY AND ECOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS PUBLI 
, on 02/02/201 7 Index: turns .. zoom 

turns 34:9 webcast 5:2,4 6:6, 15 34:11 

type 20:5 33:22 website 4:5 5:25 6:8 7:22 19:14 
34:15,19 35:3 

types 18:13 
websites 12:11 

typically 11 :16 20:13 
wildlife 3:20 9:14 10:6 

u Williams 8:17,19 

woefully 32:4 
undermine 31 :14 

word 12:23 
underneath 29:18 

words 19:11 
undesirable 31 :11 

work 3:6,16,18,20 16:22 22:6 
unknown 24:11 26:17 35:20 

upcoming 36:16 worked 10:25 

updates 36:20 workgroup 9:4 

upstream 26:19 working 17:19 27:15 

urban 29:3 works 5:4 

user-friendly 35:6 workshop 3:12 4:1,21 5:7,23 
6:1,20 7:13,14,17 28:4,9 30:23 utilize 3:11 9:1 
36:3,9, 15, 17 

workshops 7:13 36:7 37:6 V 
world 13:3,9 

V-10 28:23 29:3 
wrap 4:8 

variable 7:21 
writing 29:23 

Ventura 28:19,21 29:4,12,16 
written 4:22 27:23 28:1 34:9 

verbally 31 :5, 1 o, 15 

version 23:1 o y 

view 19:17,22 34:16 
year 18:1 28:22 

viewer 19:16 27:3 
years 17:24 33:16 

visualize 19:11 

z 
w 

zone 8:39:17 10:4 11 :10,12 
wanted 26:23 36:2 19:10,25 20:10,23,25 21:15,18, 

21,22 22:10,2123:424:14 25:2,4, watch 4:9 
20,23 26:20 

water 8:13 32:4,6 
zones 10:10 

waters 10:6 30:12 
zoom 19:18 

waterways 25:22 34:3 

ways 21 :1,4 22:22 

web 36:18,19,23 

web-based 19:16 

Jvl,c]fl-nie[ ~ ortinJ (805) 544-3363 / 1302 Osos Street, San Luis Obispo, Ca 93401 


	Structure Bookmarks
	PUBLIC WORKSHOP TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 
	CALFIRE 


